TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page
List of Tables Y
List of Plates Vi
Preface vii
Previously Issued Design Memoranda viii
Section | — Introduction
1-01. Authorization 1-1
1-02. Project Purposes 1-2
1-03. Purpose of the Master Plan 1-2
1-04. Supplements and Letter Reports to Prior Master Plans 1-2
1-05. Application of Public Laws 1-7
1-06. Scope of Report 1-13
1-07. Mission Statement 1-13
Section Il — Project Description
2-01. Location 2-1
2-02. Project Data 2-1
2-03. Lake Regulation 2-5
2-04. Visitation Data 2-7
Section Il — Operating Project: Status
3-01. Project Development and Operation Chronology 3-1
3-02. Chronology of Expenditures for Public Use and Environmental
Resource Development 3-1
Section IV — Recreational and Environmental Resources
4-01. Geologic 4-1
4-02. Archaeological 4-2
4-03. Historic 4-5
4-04. Ecologic 4-5
4-05. Environmental and Scenic Qualities 4-7
4-06. Recreation 4-8



5-01.
5-02.
5-03.
5-04.
5-05.
5-06.
5-07.
5-08.
5-09.
5-10.
5-11.
5-12.
5-13.

6-01.
6-02.
6-03.
6-04.

7-01.
7-02.

8-01.

8-02.
8-03.
8-04.
8-05.
8-06.
8-07.
8-08.

9-01.
9-02.
9-03.

Section V — Factors Influencing and Constraining Resource

Development and Management

General

Demographic and Area Influence
Economic Potential

Highway and Road Access

Related Recreational Areas

Reservoir Plan of Operation

Road, Cemetery, and Utility Relocations
Earth Borrow and Spoil Areas

Water Quality

Adaptability of Spillway for Public Use
Forest and Mineral Resources
Recreation Facility Requirements
Environmental and Ecological Features

Section VI — Partnerships and Coordination

General

Federal Agencies

State of lllinois Agencies

Local Governments and Agencies

Section VIl — Resource Use Objectives

General
Resource Use Objectives

Section VIl — Resource Plan

Classification of Lake Lands and Waters — Land and Water
Use Plan

Land and Water Use Policies

Management Area Plans

Project Operations Lands

Recreation Lands

Multiple Resource Management Lands

Environmental Sensitive Areas

Implementation

Section IX — Facility Load and Other Design Criteria
Siting

Signs
Miscellaneous

5-1

5-1

5-11
5-12
5-15
5-17
5-17
5-18
5-18
5-19
5-19
5-20
5-25

6-1

6-3
6-5

8-1

8-6
8-7
8-13
8-40
8-59
8-60



9-04.
9-05.
9-06.
9-07.

10-01.
10-02.
10-03.
10-04.
10-05.
10-06.
10-07.
10-08.
10-09.
10-10.
10-11.
10-12.
10-13.
10-14.
10-15.
10-16.
10-17.
10-18.
10-19.
10-20.

11-01.
11-02.
11-03.
11-04.
11-05.
11-06.

11-07.
11-08.

11-09.
11-10.
11-11.
11-12.
11-13.
11-14.

Interpretive Devices

Waste and Disposal

Water and Sewer Design Criteria
Policies and Procedures Publications

Section X — Special Programs

Fish and Wildlife Resources

Fee System and Collection

Road Networks

Directional Signage

Corps of Engineers Lease Lands

Marinas

Recreation Area Efficiency Measures

Non-federal Hydropower Development

Section 1135 Project

General Dacey Trail Plan

Environmental Compliance

Partnering

Federal Lakes Recreation Demonstration Laboratory
Recreation Area Modernization Program (RAMP)
Cooperating Associations

National Recreation Reservation Service™ (NRRS™)
Management of Flowage Easement Lands
Kaskaskia River Watershed

Group Camp Facility Plan

Marketing and Public Relations

Section XI — Special Concerns

Local Development on Adjacent Lands
Lake Regulation and Flood Control Storage
Effects of Flood Control

Lake Fluctuation Impacts on Facilities
Access to Public Lands

9-4
9-5
9-5
9-7

10-1

10-4

10-6

10-10
10-10
10-11
10-11
10-13
10-14
10-15
10-16
10-17
10-18
10-19
10-20
10-21
10-21
10-23
10-29
10-31

11-1
11-1
11-2
11-3
11-4

Major Facility Consolidation, Renovation, and/or Replacement

(CRR)
Sewage Treatment Systems

11-5
11-10

Consolidation of Camping Opportunities at Whitley Creek and

Forrest W. “Bo” Wood Recreation Areas
Administration and Maintenance Facilities
Visitor Center Facilities

Shoreline Use Management Policy
Shoreline Erosion

Water Supply Storage Demands

Backlog Maintenance and Repair Plan

11-14
11-15
11-23
11-25
11-26
11-30
11-31



11-15 Boat Ramp Facilities 11-33

Section XIl — Operational Management Plan Objectives

12-01. Introduction 12-1
12-02. Resource Management 12-3
12-03. Forest Management 12-6
12-04. Fire Protection 12-7
12-05. Fish and Wildlife Management 12-7
12-06. Shoreline Management 12-12
12-07. Safety and Security 12-12

Section Xlll — Cost Estimates
13-01. Introduction 13-1
Section XIV — Conclusions and Recommendations

14-01. Conclusions 14-1
14-02. Recommendations 14-1

Section XV — Appendices
Appendix 1 Pictures of Facilities at Lake Shelbyville
Appendix 2 Pictures of Operation Facilities at Lake Shelbyville

Appendix 3 Public Involvement Plan for Master Plan Update

Section XVI — Plates



Table

LIST OF TABLES
Description

1

4a

12
13
14
15
15a
16
17

18

19
20
21
22
23

Lake Shelbyville General Pertinent Data

Lake Shelbyville Actual Visitation Data 1970 —2003

Summary Recreational Development Expenditures by State of
lllinois at Lake Shelbyville

Lake Shelbyville Summary — Existing Recreational Development
Lake Shelbyville Summary for Corps of Engineers Facilities —
Recreational Development Comparison Table Between Existing
Facilities and Proposed Actions

Population and Rates of Change for Moultrie and Shelby Counties
and Other Selected Areas

Civilian Employment by Industry, 2000

Characteristics of Agriculture for Moultrie County, Illinois
Characteristics of Agriculture for Shelby County, lllinois
Characteristics of Agriculture for the State of Illinois

Median Incomes for Selected Areas, 2000

Civilian Labor Force Status — Moultrie and Shelby Counties and
the State of lllinois 2000

Single Unit Residential History

Recreational Facilities Within Area of Influence

Lake Shelbyville Actual and Estimated Attendance 1970 — 2020

Principal Recreation Facilities: Existing Supply and Demand Summary

Lake Shelbyville Campsite Utilization Weekend Percentage Usage
Summary: Projected Recreation Facility Requirements

Federal and State Threatened and Endangered Species That
Occur or May Occur in the Lake Shelbyville Area

Lake Shelbyville Proposed New, Consolidation, Renovation, or
Replacement and Future Actions for Corps of Engineers Facilities
Lake Shelbyville Boat Ramp Elevations

Lake Shelbyville Project Staff

Preliminary Cost Estimates for Proposed New Actions

Preliminary Cost Estimates for Proposed CRR Actions

Financial Cost Analysis for New Facilities

Vv

3-3
3-5

3-7

5-2
5-5
5-6
5-7
5-8
5-9

5-26

11-7
11-37
12-5
13-1
13-3
13-8



LIST OF PLATES

Number Description

1 Land Allocation Map

2 Land and Water Use Plan

3 Population Density — Zone of Influence

4 Road Network

5 Dam East Recreation Area; Spillway Recreation Area
6 Dam West Recreation Area

7 Opossum Creek Recreation Area

8 Coon Creek Recreation Area

9 Lone Point Recreation Area

10 Concession Sites: Findlay Marina; Sullivan Marina and Campground
11 Wilborn Creek Recreation Area

12 Camp Camfield Ecological Study Area

13 Forrest W. “Bo” Wood Recreation Area

13a Revised Forrest W. “Bo” Wood Recreation Area

14 Sullivan Beach, Okaw Bluff Group Camp, and Woods Lake
15 Okaw Island Area

16 Whitley Creek Recreation Area

17 Area F - Bluestem Multiple Resource Area

18 Lithia Springs Recreation Area and Marina

19 Lithia Springs Chautauqua Historical Area

20 Project Structures Site Plan

21 Fluctuation of Reservoir Level

22 Pool Duration Curve, Pool Frequency Curve

23 Eagle Creek State Park

24 Wolf Creek State Park

25 Wolf Creek State Park

25a Kaskaskia Biological Research Station Office Complex
26 West Okaw Wildlife Management Area

27 Kaskaskia Wildlife Management Area

28 Proposed General Dacey Trail

Vi



Lake Shelbyville Master Plan

PREFACE

Construction of Lake Shelbyville was authorized for development by the Flood
Control Act of 28 June 1938 and the Flood Control Act of 3 July 1958 for flood control
and related multiple purposes. Construction started in May 1963, and Lake Shelbyville
was placed in operation in August 1970. The original Master Plan was approved in
October 1964, then revised in 1974, and updated in 1979, 1984, and 1998. The Master
Plan serves as the guide for the orderly development and management of the land and
water resources at Lake Shelbyville.

This updated Master Plan effort began as a supplement. However, after further
review of the 1998 update, the need for a complete update to accurately reflect current
conditions and proposed actions became apparent. A current inventory and
assessment of land and water resources and physical improvements is provided along
with reformulated resource use objectives, discussions of influences on lake operation
and management, and an evaluation of existing and future needs and requirements to
protect the value of the resource base. Emphasis has been placed on increasing the
efficiency of operation and renovation of facilities for public safety.

The St. Louis District of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers manages Lake
Shelbyville; yet many others play a crucial role in the operation of the project. Important
partners include the Illinois Department of Natural Resources (wildlife management
areas and state parks), marina concessionaires, upstream and downstream interest
groups, farmers, local and civic groups, businesses, and people that partake in outdoor
recreation. The objective of the Lake Shelbyville Master Plan is to meet the needs and
interests of the various users of the project, and outline a 10-year plan of action
assuring that all project purposes are addressed efficiently and responsive to needs.

All aspects of lake operation have been re-evaluated due to changes that have taken
place since the last update in 1998. In some instances, public lands have been
reclassified to more fully reflect their present use. As a result of the shoreline eroding in
the vicinity of recreation areas a Letter Report was prepared to determine the extent of
the problem and recommend solutions. The Shoreline Erosion Letter Report, under a
separate cover, is part of the updated Master Plan for Lake Shelbyville. The Mississippi
Valley Division approved it in January of 1993. The shoreline protection and the
changes to the recreation areas that were recommended are addressed in this Master
Plan as approved work. All recreation area site plans have been revised to reflect
existing development.

Coordinating the update of a Master Plan with the public and government agencies
is very important for identifying resources and determining public needs and desires.
Through informal workshops, letters, meetings, and news releases, the public and
agency partners were provided the opportunity to comment on this plan.

The St. Louis District Engineer approves the plan; however, this does not assure that
all proposed projects would be completed. After approval, funding must be secured to
complete the proposed projects. Further design requirements and environmental
reviews will be conducted at the time when funding and approval for those items is
received.

vii



PREVIOUSLY ISSUED DESIGN MEMORANDA
LAKE SHELBYVILLE

Memorandum Date
Number Title Submitted
1 Hydrology and Hydraulic Analysis 29 Dec 60
2 Site Selection 2 Mar 61
3 General Design 28 Dec 61
4 Geology and Soils 1 Mar 62
5 Buildings, Utilities, and Access Roads 1 May 62
6A Real Estate Memorandum for Damsite Areas 9 May 62
7A Preliminary Master Plan 1 Jun 62
8A Relocations — Utilities 31 Oct 62
Revised and Resubmitted 13 Feb 64
6B Real Estate Memorandum for Public Use Areas and
Reservoir 21 Dec 62
8C-2 Relocations — County and Township Roads 10 Jul 63
8C-1 Relocation — State Highways 27 Nov 63
7B Master Recreation Plan 30 Jun 64
8B Relocations — Railroads 1 Jul 64
9A Avalilability of Construction Materials 21 Aug 64
9 Main Dam and Spillway 30 Nov 64
8D Cemetery Relocation Plan 1 Apr 65
8E Relocations — Miscellaneous Utilities 1 Feb 66
10 Maintenance Facilities 9 Jul 68
11 Improved Access to Public Use Areas 30 Oct 73
12 Letter Report, Shoreline Erosion 29 Jan 93

viii



	Development and Management
	Section VI – Partnerships and Coordination
	Section VIII – Resource Plan
	Section IX – Facility Load and Other Design Criteria
	Section X – Special Programs
	Section XII – Operational Management Plan Objectives
	Section XIII – Cost Estimates
	Section XIV – Conclusions and Recommendations
	Section XV – Appendices
	Section XVI – Plates
	PREFACE
	Memorandum        Date

