TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Title</u>		<u>Page</u>
List of Tables List of Plates Preface Previously Is		v vi vii viii
	Section I – Introduction	
1-01. 1-02. 1-03. 1-04. 1-05. 1-06. 1-07.	Authorization Project Purposes Purpose of the Master Plan Supplements and Letter Reports to Prior Master Plans Application of Public Laws Scope of Report Mission Statement	1-1 1-2 1-2 1-2 1-7 1-13 1-13
	Section II – Project Description	
2-01. 2-02. 2-03. 2-04.	Location Project Data Lake Regulation Visitation Data	2-1 2-1 2-5 2-7
	Section III – Operating Project: Status	
3-01. 3-02.	Project Development and Operation Chronology Chronology of Expenditures for Public Use and Environment Resource Development	3-1 al 3-1
	Section IV – Recreational and Environmental Resources	
4-01. 4-02. 4-03. 4-04. 4-05. 4-06.	Geologic Archaeological Historic Ecologic Environmental and Scenic Qualities Recreation	4-1 4-2 4-5 4-5 4-7 4-8

	Development and Management	
5-01. 5-02. 5-03. 5-04. 5-05. 5-06. 5-07. 5-08. 5-09. 5-10. 5-11. 5-12. 5-13.	General Demographic and Area Influence Economic Potential Highway and Road Access Related Recreational Areas Reservoir Plan of Operation Road, Cemetery, and Utility Relocations Earth Borrow and Spoil Areas Water Quality Adaptability of Spillway for Public Use Forest and Mineral Resources Recreation Facility Requirements Environmental and Ecological Features	5-1 5-11 5-12 5-15 5-17 5-17 5-18 5-18 5-19 5-19 5-20 5-25
	Section VI – Partnerships and Coordination	
6-01. 6-02. 6-03. 6-04.	General Federal Agencies State of Illinois Agencies Local Governments and Agencies	6-1 6-1 6-3 6-5
	Section VII – Resource Use Objectives	
7-01. 7-02.	General Resource Use Objectives	7-1 7-1
	Section VIII – Resource Plan	
8-01. 8-02. 8-03. 8-04. 8-05. 8-06. 8-07. 8-08.	Classification of Lake Lands and Waters – Land and Water Use Plan Land and Water Use Policies Management Area Plans Project Operations Lands Recreation Lands Multiple Resource Management Lands Environmental Sensitive Areas Implementation	8-1 8-4 8-6 8-7 8-13 8-40 8-59 8-60
	Section IX – Facility Load and Other Design Criteria	
9-01. 9-02. 9-03.	Siting Signs Miscellaneous	9-1 9-2 9-2

Section V – Factors Influencing and Constraining Resource

9-04. 9-05. 9-06. 9-07.	Interpretive Devices Waste and Disposal Water and Sewer Design Criteria Policies and Procedures Publications	9-4 9-5 9-5 9-7
	Section X – Special Programs	
10-01.	Fish and Wildlife Resources	10-1
10-02.	Fee System and Collection	10-4
10-03.	Road Networks	10-6
10-04.	Directional Signage	10-10
10-05.	Corps of Engineers Lease Lands	10-10
10-06.	Marinas	10-11
10-07.	Recreation Area Efficiency Measures	10-11
10-08.	Non-federal Hydropower Development	10-13
10-09.	Section 1135 Project	10-14
10-10.	General Dacey Trail Plan	10-15
10-11.	Environmental Compliance	10-16
10-12.	Partnering	10-17
10-13.	Federal Lakes Recreation Demonstration Laboratory	10-18
10-14.	Recreation Area Modernization Program (RAMP)	10-19
10-15.	Cooperating Associations	10-20
10-16.	National Recreation Reservation Service™ (NRRS™)	10-21
10-17.	Management of Flowage Easement Lands	10-21
10-18.	Kaskaskia River Watershed	10-23
10-19.	Group Camp Facility Plan	10-29
10-20.	Marketing and Public Relations	10-31
	Section XI – Special Concerns	
11-01.	Local Development on Adjacent Lands	11-1
11-02.	Lake Regulation and Flood Control Storage	11-1
11-03.	Effects of Flood Control	11-2
11-04.	Lake Fluctuation Impacts on Facilities	11-3
11-05.	Access to Public Lands	11-4
11-06.	Major Facility Consolidation, Renovation, and/or Replace	
11 07	(CRR)	11-5 11-10
11-07. 11-08.	Sewage Treatment Systems Consolidation of Camping Opportunities at Whitley Creek	
11-00.	Forrest W. "Bo" Wood Recreation Areas	. anu 11-14
11-09.	Administration and Maintenance Facilities	11-14
11-09.	Visitor Center Facilities	11-13
11-10.	Shoreline Use Management Policy	11-25
11-11.	Shoreline Erosion	11-25
11-12.	Water Supply Storage Demands	11-20
11-13.	Backlog Maintenance and Repair Plan	11-30
	Dadning Maintenance and Repair Flair	11-01

11-15	Boat Ramp Facilities	11-33
	Section XII – Operational Management Plan Objectives	
12-01. 12-02. 12-03. 12-04. 12-05. 12-06. 12-07.	3	12-1 12-3 12-6 12-7 12-7 12-12 12-12
	Section XIII – Cost Estimates	
13-01.	Introduction	13-1
	Section XIV – Conclusions and Recommendations	
14-01. 14-02.	Conclusions Recommendations	14-1 14-1
	Section XV – Appendices	
Appendix 1 Appendix 2 Appendix 3	Pictures of Facilities at Lake Shelbyville Pictures of Operation Facilities at Lake Shelbyville Public Involvement Plan for Master Plan Update	
	Section XVI – Plates	

LIST OF TABLES

<u>Table</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Page</u>
1	Lake Shelbyville General Pertinent Data	2-3
2	Lake Shelbyville Actual Visitation Data 1970 –2003	2-9
3	Summary Recreational Development Expenditures by State of	
	Illinois at Lake Shelbyville	3-3
4	Lake Shelbyville Summary – Existing Recreational Development	3-5
4a	Lake Shelbyville Summary for Corps of Engineers Facilities –	
	Recreational Development Comparison Table Between Existing	
	Facilities and Proposed Actions	3-7
5	Population and Rates of Change for Moultrie and Shelby Counties	
	and Other Selected Areas	5-2
6	Civilian Employment by Industry, 2000	5-5
7	Characteristics of Agriculture for Moultrie County, Illinois	5-6
8	Characteristics of Agriculture for Shelby County, Illinois	5-7
9	Characteristics of Agriculture for the State of Illinois	5-8
10	Median Incomes for Selected Areas, 2000	5-9
11	Civilian Labor Force Status – Moultrie and Shelby Counties and	
	the State of Illinois 2000	5-9
12	Single Unit Residential History	5-10
13	Recreational Facilities Within Area of Influence	5-16
14	Lake Shelbyville Actual and Estimated Attendance 1970 – 2020	5-22
15	Principal Recreation Facilities: Existing Supply and Demand Summary	5-23
15a	Lake Shelbyville Campsite Utilization Weekend Percentage Usage	5-24
16	Summary: Projected Recreation Facility Requirements	5-25
17	Federal and State Threatened and Endangered Species That	
	Occur or May Occur in the Lake Shelbyville Area	5-26
18	Lake Shelbyville Proposed New, Consolidation, Renovation, or	
	Replacement and Future Actions for Corps of Engineers Facilities	11-7
19	Lake Shelbyville Boat Ramp Elevations	11-37
20	Lake Shelbyville Project Staff	12-5
21	Preliminary Cost Estimates for Proposed New Actions	13-1
22	Preliminary Cost Estimates for Proposed CRR Actions	13-3
23	Financial Cost Analysis for New Facilities	13-8

LIST OF PLATES

<u>Number</u>	<u>Description</u>
1	Land Allocation Map
2	Land and Water Use Plan
3	Population Density – Zone of Influence
4	Road Network
5	Dam East Recreation Area; Spillway Recreation Area
6	Dam West Recreation Area
7	Opossum Creek Recreation Area
8	Coon Creek Recreation Area
9	Lone Point Recreation Area
10	Concession Sites: Findlay Marina; Sullivan Marina and Campground
11	Wilborn Creek Recreation Area
12	Camp Camfield Ecological Study Area
13	Forrest W. "Bo" Wood Recreation Area
13a	Revised Forrest W. "Bo" Wood Recreation Area
14	Sullivan Beach, Okaw Bluff Group Camp, and Woods Lake
15	Okaw Island Area
16	Whitley Creek Recreation Area
17	Area F - Bluestem Multiple Resource Area
18	Lithia Springs Recreation Area and Marina
19	Lithia Springs Chautauqua Historical Area
20	Project Structures Site Plan
21	Fluctuation of Reservoir Level
22	Pool Duration Curve, Pool Frequency Curve
23	Eagle Creek State Park
24	Wolf Creek State Park
25	Wolf Creek State Park
25a	Kaskaskia Biological Research Station Office Complex
26	West Okaw Wildlife Management Area
27	Kaskaskia Wildlife Management Area
28	Proposed General Dacev Trail

PREFACE

Construction of Lake Shelbyville was authorized for development by the Flood Control Act of 28 June 1938 and the Flood Control Act of 3 July 1958 for flood control and related multiple purposes. Construction started in May 1963, and Lake Shelbyville was placed in operation in August 1970. The original Master Plan was approved in October 1964, then revised in 1974, and updated in 1979, 1984, and 1998. The Master Plan serves as the guide for the orderly development and management of the land and water resources at Lake Shelbyville.

This updated Master Plan effort began as a supplement. However, after further review of the 1998 update, the need for a complete update to accurately reflect current conditions and proposed actions became apparent. A current inventory and assessment of land and water resources and physical improvements is provided along with reformulated resource use objectives, discussions of influences on lake operation and management, and an evaluation of existing and future needs and requirements to protect the value of the resource base. Emphasis has been placed on increasing the efficiency of operation and renovation of facilities for public safety.

The St. Louis District of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers manages Lake Shelbyville; yet many others play a crucial role in the operation of the project. Important partners include the Illinois Department of Natural Resources (wildlife management areas and state parks), marina concessionaires, upstream and downstream interest groups, farmers, local and civic groups, businesses, and people that partake in outdoor recreation. The objective of the Lake Shelbyville Master Plan is to meet the needs and interests of the various users of the project, and outline a 10-year plan of action assuring that all project purposes are addressed efficiently and responsive to needs.

All aspects of lake operation have been re-evaluated due to changes that have taken place since the last update in 1998. In some instances, public lands have been reclassified to more fully reflect their present use. As a result of the shoreline eroding in the vicinity of recreation areas a Letter Report was prepared to determine the extent of the problem and recommend solutions. The Shoreline Erosion Letter Report, under a separate cover, is part of the updated Master Plan for Lake Shelbyville. The Mississippi Valley Division approved it in January of 1993. The shoreline protection and the changes to the recreation areas that were recommended are addressed in this Master Plan as approved work. All recreation area site plans have been revised to reflect existing development.

Coordinating the update of a Master Plan with the public and government agencies is very important for identifying resources and determining public needs and desires. Through informal workshops, letters, meetings, and news releases, the public and agency partners were provided the opportunity to comment on this plan.

The St. Louis District Engineer approves the plan; however, this does not assure that all proposed projects would be completed. After approval, funding must be secured to complete the proposed projects. Further design requirements and environmental reviews will be conducted at the time when funding and approval for those items is received.

PREVIOUSLY ISSUED DESIGN MEMORANDA LAKE SHELBYVILLE

Memorandum <u>Number</u>	<u>Title</u>	Date <u>Submitted</u>
1	Hydrology and Hydraulic Analysis	29 Dec 60
2	Site Selection	2 Mar 61
3	General Design	28 Dec 61
4	Geology and Soils	1 Mar 62
5	Buildings, Utilities, and Access Roads	1 May 62
6A	Real Estate Memorandum for Damsite Areas	9 May 62
7A	Preliminary Master Plan	1 Jun 62
8A	Relocations – Utilities	31 Oct 62
	Revised and Resubmitted	13 Feb 64
6B	Real Estate Memorandum for Public Use Areas and	
	Reservoir	21 Dec 62
8C-2	Relocations – County and Township Roads	10 Jul 63
8C-1	Relocation – State Highways	27 Nov 63
7B	Master Recreation Plan	30 Jun 64
8B	Relocations – Railroads	1 Jul 64
9A	Availability of Construction Materials	21 Aug 64
9	Main Dam and Spillway	30 Nov 64
8D	Cemetery Relocation Plan	1 Apr 65
8E	Relocations – Miscellaneous Utilities	1 Feb 66
10	Maintenance Facilities	9 Jul 68
11	Improved Access to Public Use Areas	30 Oct 73
12	Letter Report, Shoreline Erosion	29 Jan 93